

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY. 17th JUNE, 1960

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1960. No. 974 Weights and Measures

Administration

The Weights and Measures (Cran Measures : Verification and Marking Fees) Order, 1960

٩,

Made - - - 7th June, 1960. Coming into Operation 1st September, 1960.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 7th day of June, 1960.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN'S Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred upon Her by section 4 of the Cran Measures Act, 1908, (8 Edw. 7. c. 17), and all other powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows :

1. The fee which may be taken by an inspector of weights and measures in respect of the verification and marking of a measure under the said Act shall be five pence for each cran or quarter-cran measure.

2. The Weights and Measures (Cran Measures : Verification and Marking Fees) Order, 1950 (S.I. 1950/521 (1950 II, p. 1512), is hereby revoked.

3. This Order may be cited as the Weights and Measures (Cran Measures : Verification and Marking Fees) Order, 1960, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of September, 1960.

W. G. Agnew.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order, which comes into operation on the 1st September, 1960, increases the fee to be taken by an inspector in respect of the verification and marking of cran and quarter-cran measures.

The Weights and Measures (Cran Measures : Verification and Marking Fees) Order, 1950, is revoked.

PRIVY COUNCIL OFFICE

10th June, 1960.

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT, 1904

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1926

NOTICE is hereby given that Her Majesty in Council was pleased, on the 7th day of June, 1960, to approve an Order in Council entitled "The Weights and Measures (Verification and Stamping Fees) Order, 1960."

Copies of the said Order, when published, may be purchased directly from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, at the following addresses :--80 Chichester Street, Belfast; York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 423 Oxford Street, London, W.1; P.O. Box 569, London, S.E.1; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff; 39 King Street, Manchester, 2; All Saints Street, Bristol, 1; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham, 3, or through any bookseller.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND

WAKEHURST

WHEREAS by Sub-section (5) Section 2 of the National Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it is provided that the constitution and proceedings of the National Assistance Board for Northern Ireland shall be governed by the provisions set out in the First Schedule to that Act :

And Whereas by the said First Schedule it is provided that the National Assistance Board for Northern Ireland shall consist of a Chairman and not less than one nor more than four other members appointed by the Governor of Northern Ireland :

And Whereas the term of office of the several members of the Board as constituted will terminate on 30th June, 1960:

Now, therefore, I, John De Vere, Baron Wakehurst, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor of Northern Ireland, do hereby, in pursuance of the